
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Executive Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

for consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 13th August 2009 
 
 

in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 5.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETINGS 
 

• Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two working 
days prior to each Executive Cabinet meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate the issue if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting. 

• The question to be answered by the Executive Member with responsibility for the service 
area or whoever is most appropriate. 

• On receiving a reply the member of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary 
question. 

• Members of the public will be able to stay for the rest of the meeting should they so wish but 
will not be able to speak on any other agenda item upon using their allocated 3 minutes. 

 

 

 
 
PROCEDURE FOR ‘CALL-IN’ OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

• Each of the executive decisions taken at the Executive Cabinet meeting are subject to the 
adopted ‘call-in’ procedure within 10 working days of the Executive Cabinet meeting at which 
the decision is made, unless the decision has been implemented as a matter of urgency. 

 

• Guidance on the ‘call-in’ procedure can be accessed through the following internet link: 
http://www.chorley.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=1426 

 

• If you require clarification of the ‘call-in’ procedure or further information, please contact 
either: 
Tony Uren (Tel: 01257 515122; E-Mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk) or  
Carol Russell (Tel: 01257 515196, E-Mail: carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk)  
in the Democratic Services Section. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE CABINET - THURSDAY, 13TH AUGUST 2009 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Executive Cabinet to be held in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 13th August 2009 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes of last Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive Cabinet 

held on 25 June 2009 (enclosed). 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item(s) on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the respective Executive 
Member(s).  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary 
question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   
 

MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (INTRODUCED 
BY THE CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, COUNCILLOR DENNIS 
EDGERLEY) 
 
5. Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry - Chorley Local Strategic Partnership  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on 

the outcome of its review of the Chorley Local Strategic Partnership.  
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

4 August 2009 



ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (BUSINESS) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR PETER 
MALPAS) 
 
6. Multi-Area Agreement - Mid-Lancashire  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Corporate Director (Business). 

 
ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (NEIGHBOURHOODS) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR 
ERIC BELL) 
 
7. Enforcement Policy - Children and Young People  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Corporate Director (Neighbourhoods). 

 
ITEMS OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR POLICY AND PERFORMANCE (INTRODUCED BY 
COUNCILLOR GREG MORGAN) 
 
8. Performance Monitoring Report - First Quarter of 2009/10  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and 

Performance). 
 

9. Chorley Partnership - Performance report for First Quarter of 2009/10  (Pages 51 - 
60) 

 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and 

Performance). 
 

ITEMS OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR KEVIN 
JOYCE) 
 
10. Annual Treasury Management report for 2008/09 and Interim review of 2009/10 

activity and strategies  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 

Transformation). 
 

11. Capital Programme, 2009/10 to 2011/12 - Monitoring  (Pages 67 - 82) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 

Transformation). 
 

12. Revenue Budget, 2009/10 - Monitoring report for first quarter period ending 30 June 
2009  (Pages 83 - 90) 

 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Corporate Director (Business).  

 
13. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Tony Uren  
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515122 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Executive Cabinet, Lead Members and Directors 

Team for attendance. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 25 June 2009 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 25 June 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bell, Kevin Joyce, Peter Malpas, 
Greg Morgan and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillor Harold Heaton (Lead Member (Development Control)) 
 
Other Members: Councillors Ken Ball, Julia Berry, Alan Cullens, Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, 
Catherine Hoyle, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster, Geoffrey Russell, Iris Smith, Ralph Snape 
and Peter Wilson 

 
 

09.EC.45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Debra Platt and Rosemary 
Russell. 
 

09.EC.46 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by any of the Executive Members in any of the 
meeting’s agenda items. 
 

09.EC.47 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 28 May 2009 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

09.EC.48 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests from any member of 
the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

09.EC.49 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT, 2007 - IMPLICATIONS FOR CHORLEY  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) presented a report on the provisions of the 
Sustainable Communities Act, 2007 and its implications and opportunities for Chorley. 
 
The report highlighted the opportunities the Act provided for local authorities to gain 
new powers in order to promote the sustainability of local communities.  While there 
was no limit to the type of proposals an authority could put forward, powers should not 
be replicated and should be aimed at improving the social, environmental and 
economic well-being of their area. 
 
Local authorities were required to submit proposals to Central Government, via the 
Local Government Association, by 31 July 2009. 
 
The Executive Cabinet welcomed the opportunity to pursue policy changes aimed at 
benefiting the Borough.  After taking account of the current economic climate and 
other factors, three proposals had been selected for pursuance with the Government.  
The Council would need to consult the Citizens Panel on the three options to seek 
residents’ opinions before any proposals were lodged with the Government. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 25 June 2009 

Decision made: 
 
That the report be noted and that approval be given to consultation with the 
community on the following three options: 
 

•••• Business Rates – that Business Rates should be retained by the local 
authority to be spent on local priorities. 

 

•••• Garden Development – that Planning Policy Statement No 3 be amended 
to exclude gardens from the definition of brownfield land. 

 

•••• Governance – support of local authority representation on public bodies 
(eg Primary Care Trusts). 

 
Reason for decision: 
 
The selected proposals will, if realised, enhance the services the Council provides to 
the community. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

09.EC.50 EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO 
CHORLEY COMMUNITY HOUSING  

 
The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director (Business) which 
set out suggested responses to each of the 13 recommendations contained in the 
report of the findings of
[...]
s to be provided. 
 
(ii) The involvement of the Parish Councils in the Section 106 process will ensure 
that the needs of the local community can be identified and any money can be 
distributed effectively. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



Executive Cabinet 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 25 June 2009 

09.EC.52 CAPITAL PROGRAMME - PROVISIONAL OUTTURN FOR 2008/09 AND 
MONITORING PROGRAMME FOR 2009/10 AND ONWARDS  

 
The Executive Cabinet received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation) which set out (i) the provisional outturn for the Council’s Capital 
Programme for 2008/09; and (ii) a progress report on the 2009/10 Capital Programme. 
 
The provisional outturn for 2008/09 had been projected as £5,235,092, a reduction of 
£3,347,528 on the budget approved in January 2009, caused primarily by the slippage 
of expenditure to 2009/10.  An appendix to the submitted report set out the projected 
method of funding the programme in order to achieve a reduction in the level of 
prudential borrowing in 2008/09 by £1.539m. 
 
Other appendices to the report presented the revised Capital Programme budgets for 
2009/10 and 2010/11.  The proposed programme for 2009/10 had been increased to 
£9,672,620 as a result principally of a £3.601m slippage of expenditure from 2008/09 
and an increase in the Regional Housing Pot capital grant allocated to the Council in 
2009/10. 
 
Appendices to the report gave a detailed analysis of the provisional outturn for 
2008/09 and outlined the proposed financing arrangements for the revised 2009/10 
programme. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the Council be recommended: 
 
(a) to note the provisional outturn for 2008/09 Capital Programme totalling 
£5,235,092; 
 
(b) to approve the financing of the 2008/09 Capital Programme as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report; 
 
(c) to approve the revised Capital Programme for 2009/10 totalling 
£9,672,620 to take account of slippage from 2008/09, increased resources and 
other increases. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
In order to grant formal approval to the financing of the 2008/09 capital programme 
and to update the capital programme for 2009/10 to take account of both expenditure 
committed during 2008/09 but not incurred by 31 March 2009 and additional 
resources, such as the Regional Housing Pot capital grant. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

09.EC.53 REVENUE BUDGET, 2008/09 - OUTTURN  
 

The Executive Cabinet received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation) setting out the provisional outturn for the Council’s 2008/09 General 
Fund revenue budget. 
 
The report revealed that all of the efficiency savings targets for 2008/09 had been 
achieved, together with an overall underspend of £20,000 (excluding concessionary 
travel costs).  The total of the predicted overspend on concessionary travel 
expenditure, to be funded from working balances, had been reduced to £135,000. 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



Executive Cabinet 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 25 June 2009 

The General Fund level of working balances as at 31 March 2009 totalled £1.601m, 
an increase of £51,000 on the balances forecast in the medium term financial strategy 
in March 2009.  This had been achieved as a result of both the revenue underspend 
and the reduction in the originally projected overspend on concessionary travel costs. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive highlighted a number of relevant factors that had 
contributed to the current financial position and the Members requested a re-
examination of the structure of car parking fees. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

09.EC.54 POSSIBLE CHANGES TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF CONCESSIONARY 
TRAVEL  

 
The Executive Cabinet received and considered a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Business Transformation) seeking Members’ views on a Go
[...]
gement of the Council, local Councillors and local people in the work of 

the Local Strategic Partnership and its thematic groups. 
 
2. To maximise the capacity of the Local Strategic Partnership through the projects it delivers. 
 

 3.  To investigate how the Local Strategic Partnership will tackle one of the big issues of the Borough, 
the high rate of alcohol harm related hospital admission rates and its impact on anti-social 
behaviour. 

 
Desired Outcomes 
 

 1. Wider knowledge and understanding of the concept and knowledge of Chorley Partnership by both 
Councillors and the public, including knowing how to access information about the work of Chorley 
Partnership. 

 
 2. To understand and perhaps improve the process of project selection and monitoring of the Local 

Strategic Partnership. 
 
 3. To understand how the Local Strategic Partnership can contribute to tackling the issue of high rates 

of alcohol harm in Chorley. 
 
Task Group Membership 
 
Councillor Mike Devaney (Chair) 
Councillor Nora Ball 
Councillor Alan Cain 
Councillor Dennis Edgerley 
Councillor Marie Gray 
Councillor Hasina Khan 
 
Officer Support 
Lead Officers 
Lesley-Ann Fenton Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and Performance) 
Claire Thompson  Performance, Partnerships and Equalities Manager 
 
Democratic Services 
 
Carol Russell  Head of Democratic Services 
Dianne Scambler Democratic and Member Services Officer 
 
Meetings 
 
The meeting papers of the Group can be found on the Council’s website: 
http://www.chorley.gov.uk/scrutiny.  This includes the inquiry project outline and other relevant 
information on policy and procedures.   
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 11



 

 
Contribution of Evidence 
 
The Task Group would like to thank all those who have provided evidence and contributed to the Inquiry, 
including Allan Jones, Chair of Chorley Partnership, Cath Burns, Economic Development Manager, 
Chorley Council, Omar Khan, Preston United and Councillor Ken Ball, Coppull Pari
[...]
ley, Lancaster, Preston, South Ribble 
and West Lancashire) not covered. 

 
5. The Mid-Lancashire area is unique to the North West in that it provides a valuable link 

between different parts of the sub-region and the North West economies.  In addition it has 
huge potential for economic growth and supporting the wider Lancashire economy. 

 
6. It is therefore proposed to submit a draft MAA proposal to Government in August with a 

view that the agreement will be signed off in October/November this year. 
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

(If the recommendation is accepted) 

7. To work in partnership across the area in order to maximise the economic development 
potential of the area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 21



 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 

8. None. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
9. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

√√√√ Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity 
and life chances  

√√√√ Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their 
communities  

 Ensure Chorley Borough Council is 
a performing organization  

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

10. Multi-Area Agreements (MAA’s) were first proposed in the Local Government White Paper 
(October 2006) as a way of helping councils work with their neighbours, Government and 
its Agencies to promote economic development at a city and sub-regional level. MAAs are 
seen as one way of supporting the Government's ambition to drive growth in local 
economies, to boost prosperity although MAA’s do not have to focus on economic 
development issues exclusively.  The initial MAA policy has been developed and 
implemented through the framework of the sub national review of economic development 
and regeneration (SNR). 

11. An MAA should bring together key players in flexible 
[...]
rengthen collaborative working; strategic support from LCC, joined up planning and 
highways  

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 25



Agenda Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director 
(Neighbourhoods) 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Neighbourhoods) 

 

Executive Cabinet 13 August 2009 

 

ENFORCEMENT POLICY – CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To amend the Councils Enforcement Policy in relation to the issuing of fixed penalty 
notices (FPN) to children and young people who commit environmental crime.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are asked to approve an amendment to the Councils Enforcement Policy to 
include a specific policy with respect to the service of fixed penalty notices on children 
and young people who commit environmental crimes. 

 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Neighbourhoods Directorate enforce a number of offences relating to littering, graffiti, 
fly posting and dog fouling for which a fixed penalty notice can be issued in the first 
instance. 

 
4. The Council adopted an Enforcement Policy in 2001 as part of its commitment to sign up to 

the Governments Enforcement Concordat. The Policy is attached as Appendix A and 
has been reviewed regularly. The proposed amendment is in bold italic type for 
reference at paragraph 5.4 of the policy. 

 
5. Since the policy was adopted in 2001, legislation and the Councils powers have developed 

with powers to issue fixed penalty notices for environmental crime offences and DEFRA 
have issued guidance on how the issue of such notices should be applied when children 
and young persons are identified as the offender. 

 
6. Children and young people are within the range of 10 years of age up to 18 years of age 

inclusive and under the guidance issued by DEFRA in relation to juveniles local 
authorities are recommended to consider carefully in relation to yo
[...]
S 2.0 0.75
% 

29/4/09 29/5/09 

Barclays 2.0 0.5% 15/5/09 15/6/09 

     

Debt Management 
Office 

6.16 0.35
% 

15/6/09 15/7/09 

Debt Management 
Office 

Lesser 
amounts 

0.25
% 

overnight

Call accounts 

Up to £2m has been invested in the call accounts overnight. Since the Debt Management 
Office Account was opened deposits have been reduced to a maximum of £1m 

Standard Life Money Market Fund 

In the period 1/4/09 to 20/4/09 £2.045m was invested. This exceeded the £2m limit only 
because of the difficulty in placing sums elsewhere. Subsequently the limit has not been 
exceeded . 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 66



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template November 2008  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Assistant Chief Executive 
(Business Transformation)  

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Resources) 

Executive Cabinet 13
th
 August 2009 

 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2009/10 TO 2011/12 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update the capital programme for 2009/10 to 2011/12. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the revised capital programme for 2009/10 presented in Appendix 1 be approved. 

 

3. That the provisional capital programme figures for 2010/11 and 2011/12 in Appendix 1 be 
noted. 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. Appendix 1 shows the capital programme for the three-year period 2009/10 to 2011/12. 
Changes to the capital programme for 2009/10 to 2011/12 are presented in Appendices 2 to 
4. These appendices show the reallocation of budgets, increases and reductions in costs, 
slippage of expenditure to later years, and associated changes in financing. Significant 
changes include the reallocation of the increased Regional Housing Pot capital grant to 
specific housing capital schemes and an increase in the estimated grant receivable in 
2010/11 and 1011/12; and the adjustment of the Affordable Housing budgets to match the 
developer contributions available to finance the expenditure. The effect of the changes 
indicated in Appendix 2 would be to redu
[...]
l Balances (273,470)

Forecast  (Over)/Under Spend -                 (32,650)

Forecast General Fund Balance at 31 March 2010 1,000,000 1,060,250

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 1

2
A

g
e
n
d

a
 P

a
g

e
 8

9



A
g
e
n
d

a
 P

a
g

e
 9

0

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last Meeting
	5 Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry - Chorley Local Strategic Partnership
	6 Multi-Area Agreement - Mid-Lancashire
	7 Enforcement Policy - Children and Young People
	8 Performance Monitoring Report - First Quarter of 2009/10
	9 Chorley Partnership - Performance report for First Quarter of 2009/10
	10 Annual Treasury Management report for 2008/09 and Interim review of 2009/10 activity and strategies
	11 Capital Programme, 2009/10 to 2011/12 - Monitoring
	CapProgMonReptApp1
	CapProgMonReptApp2
	CapProgMonReptApp3
	CapProgMonReptApp4

	12 Revenue Budget, 2009/10 - Monitoring report for first quarter period ending 30 June 2009



Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 13 August 2009 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 13 August 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bell, Kevin Joyce, Greg Morgan and 
John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Keith Iddon (Lead Member (Licensing)) 
 
Other Members: Councillors Ken Ball, Alan Cullens, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Pat 
Haughton, Laura Lennox, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster, Debra 
Platt, Geofrey Russell, Iris Smith, Ralph Snape and Peter Wilson. 

 
 

09.EC.58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Malpas Executive Member 
(Business) and Councillors Henry Caunce, Mike Devaney, Marie Gray, Harold 
Heaton, Simon Moulton and Rosemary Russell. 
 

09.EC.59 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by any of the Executive Members in any of the 
meetings’ agenda items. 
 

09.EC.60 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 25th June 2009 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

09.EC.61 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests for any member of 
the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

09.EC.62 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY - CHORLEY LOCAL STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP  

 
The Executive Cabinet received a report on the findings and recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group of six Members, under the Chairmanship of 
Councillor Mike Devaney, that has been set up to examine and better understand how 
the Chorley Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) worked with the Council to provide 
added value. 
 
The purpose of the inquiry had been to: 

 

• ensure the wider engagement of the Council and local people in the 
work of the LSP and its thematic groups; 

• maximise the capacity of the LSP through the projects it delivered; 
and 

• investigate how the LSP could address the high rate of alcohol harm 
related hospital admission rates and its impact on anti-social 
behaviour. 

The Task Group had, at the conclusion of the review, agreed 10 specific 
recommendations, which had been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 13 August 2009 

 
 

Decision made:  
 
That the findings and recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group on its inquiry into the Chorley Local Strategic Partnership be received 
and accepted for consideration, with a view to the Executive Cabinet’s 
recommended response to the recommendations being reported to a future 
meeting 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
In order to allow the Executive Cabinet the opportunity to consider, evaluate and 
determine its response in the Scrutiny inquiry report. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None 
 

09.EC.63 MULTI-AREA AGREEMENT - MID-LANCASHIRE  
 

The Executive Cabinet received a report of the Corporate Director (Business) 
seeking Member’s endorsement of proposals to ender into discussions with the 
Government on a Multi – Agency Agreement (MAA) for the Mid – Lancashire sub 
region. 
 
The Government had already approved an MAA to operate in the Pennine region 
of Lancashire and a draft MAA existed for the Fylde Coast area. A Mid-Lancashire 
MAA would cover the districts of Chorley, Lancaster, Preston, South Ribble and 
West Lancashire, providing a valuable link between different parts of the sub 
region and the North West economies. 
 
The principle aim of the MAA would be to encourage the sustainable economic 
development of the sub-region and attract inward investment by bringing together 
key players in flexible ways to address specific issues in partnership. An appendix 
to the report outlined a number of topics that the Mid-Lancashire MAA could 
include and address. It was likely that projects included in an MAA were likely to 
funding from available external sources. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the plans to submit  proposals for a Multi – Area Agreement for Mid-
Lancashire in line with the priority areas set out in the appendix to the 
submitted report for discussion with the Government be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The MAA will facilitate partnership working across the area in order to maximise 
the economic development potential of the area. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None 
 

09.EC.64 ENFORCEMENT POLICY - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 

The Corporate Director (Neighbourhoods) presented a report seeking the Executive 
Cabinet’s endorsement of plans to amend the Council’s Enforcement Policy in order to 



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 13 August 2009 

clarify the authority’s policy on the issuing of fixed penalty notices on children and 
young people aged between 10 and 17 years who commit environment offences (e.g. 
littering, graffiti, fly-posting). 
 
The report highlighted the suggested revision to the Council’s Enforcement and 
Prosecution Policy agreed in 2001 in order to take account of the Government 
Guidance on how the issue of penalty notices for Environmental crime offences 
should be applied when children and young people are identified as the offender. 
 
Decisions Made: 
 
That approval be given to the revision of the Council’s Enforcement and 
Prosecution Policy with regard to the service of fixed penalty notices on 
children and young people between 10 and 17 years who commit environmental 
crimes. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the Council has regard to Government guidance on the issue of fixed 
penalty notices to juveniles under the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 
2005. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
To leave the policy unchanged, which may draw criticism if challenged.  
 

09.EC.65 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - FIRST QUARTER OF 2009/10  
 

The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy 
and Performance) which set out and reviewed the Authority’s performance both in 
respect of the 36 key projects included in the refreshed Corporate Strategy and 
against the new National indicators for which the Council was responsible, during the 
first quarter of 2009/10 ending on the 30th June 2009. The report revealed a 
commendable  performance on the delivery of the Corporate Strategy key projects, 
with 33 projects either completed, progressing on or ahead of schedule or scheduled 
to commence later in the year. Only 3 projects have been rated as ‘amber’ and the 
report explained the reasons for any envisaged problems with the timing or costing of 
the projects. 
 
The report also revealed a good performance in respect of the National indicators that 
could be measured, with only 3 indicators having missed their target by 5% or more, 
and for which action plans had been devised. 
 
The response to a Member query, the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation) confirmed that the Council would keep the situation regarding the 
processing of Housing/Council Tax under constant review with a view to mantaining 
an efficient and effective service. The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and 
Performance) also indicated that the next Member Learning session would be devoted 
to explaining the criteria behind the homelessness temporary accommodation 
statistics and the measures being taken to maintain a satisfactory service.  
 
Decisions Made: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

09.EC.66 CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP - PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR FIRST QUARTER 
OF 2009/10  

 



Executive Cabinet 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 13 August 2009 

The Executive Cabinet received an updated report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Policy and Performance) on the activities of the Chorley Local Strategic Partnership 
(LSP), particularly through its delivery of 8 strategic projects and its performance in 
relation to the Local Area Agreement (LAA) and targeted key performance indicators 
from the Sustainable Community Strategy over the first quarter of 2009/10. 
 
The LSP had selected 8 projects linked to the Sustainable Community Strategy to 
pursue and support over 2009/10, which had attracted funding of over £203,000 from 
the Council and its partners. 
 
The Sustainable Community Strategy performance indicators revealed an increase of 
5.3% in overall crime and a reduction in the numbers of job seekers’ allowance 
claimants. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the report to be noted. 
 

09.EC.67 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 2008/09 AND INTERIM 
REVIEW OF 2009/10 ACTIVITY AND STRATEGIES  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) submitted a report reviewing 
both the Council’s Treasury management performance in 2008/09 and its activities 
and strategies in 2009/10. 
 
The report indicated that, while investment earnings had exceeded both the budget 
and performance benchmark in 2008/09, the performance had been  overshadowed 
by the Icelandic Landsbanki default. The investment performance in 2009/10 had 
suffered as a result of the restriction of deposits to short term markets or secure 
deposits with the Debt Management Office. Those costs, however, had  been offset by 
reducing costs of borrowing, leaving the net position with little change. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Chair confirmed that the Council would 
continue in its stringent efforts to recover its investment in Landsbanki, including lost 
interest payments. The Assistant Chief Executive was requested to ensure that 
regular future reports were presented to the Executive Cabinet updating Members on 
the current situation in relation to the Council’s deposits. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the report and that the current Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy adopted on 26 February 2001 be maintained.  
 
Reason for decision: 
 
In order to maintain a robust and effective strategy, capable of minimising risks.  
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

09.EC.68 CAPITAL PROGRAMME, 2009/10 TO 2011/12 - MONITORING  
 

The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation) proposing changes to the Capital Programme for 2009/10 to 2011/12. 
 
Appendices to the report illustrated the proposed changes to the Capital Programmes 
showing the re-allocation of budgets, increases and reductions in costs, slippage of 
expenditure to  later years and associated changes in financing. Increases in the 



Executive Cabinet 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 13 August 2009 

Regional Housing Pot capital grant had allowed the reallocation of the grant to specific 
housing capital schemes and the adjustment of the Affordable Housing budgets to 
match the developer contributions available to finance the expenditure. 
  
The effect of the changes, detailed in one of the appendices would be to reduce the 
2009/10 capital programme to £8,029,400 and to increase the provisional 
programmes for 2010/11 and 2011/12 to £3,592,180 and £1,451,110 respectively. 
 
Decisions Made: 
 

(1) That the revised Capital Programme for 2009/10, as presented in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved. 

(2) That the provisional Capital Programmes for 2010/11 and 2011/12, as 
shown in Appendix 1, be noted. 

 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The respective Capital Programmes have been updated to reflect the reallocation of 
expected capital resources and slippage of expenditure. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected:  
 
None. 
 
 

09.EC.69 REVENUE BUDGET, 2009/10 - MONITORING REPORT FOR FIRST QUARTER 
PERIOD ENDING 30 JUNE 2009  

 
The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation) monitoring the Council’s financial performance during the first quarter 
of 2009/10 in comparison with the budgetary and efficiency savings targets for the 
current financial year. 
 
The report confirmed that the establishment savings equating to £87,500 and 
procurement savings of £15,000 had been achieved in the first quarter of 2009/10. 
 
Whilst an overall savings target of £410,000 has been set at the beginning of the 
financial year, further savings of £33,000 were now projected, owing to reducing 
income streams. The situation in respect of the three budget areas was being closely 
monitored to ensure that the increased savings target would be achieved by the end 
of the financial year. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 


